1927. Kenya

No. /O/OO SUBJECT CO533/365

Purchase of Roperty from maseno, Ma.

Previous

Grav. 5620/26

15117 /28

Subsequent

- THE LAW W

Room 4 Men Bromley Me at Day of. MAllen les Whiteark Hau) E.A.D. On Ebrhard. Mr. allen 1, wwwwan A Whiteonle Room 3

Thankola le bucklast that in handar as tay of hit y t war t wife he was to tack When one wante enfeated. 15 hed ,1927 DESTROYED UNDER STATUTE TOURS Postatch follows by mail. Melle Reactifica Whichbert 1.0 a Elibblane: That s et Allen 16/2 atance Some , by place . cazy.

Requests intervers in order to explain

After theating to the Charles Burchale I range of the Allcott touch buses to the Bed to see him but was afraid I could consider the first the waters. But he was the water the true common as to smoke a see freezens him.

Mende Rate at 3 from an wester say

hail sor roller

21/2 clave

Mr. Elliott called to see me to-day, and he exclained that he was being cressed by his trustees as regarie the delay in settling this matter, and he was anxious that we should, if there was no objection, ask the Colonial Covernment to report the exact date on which we might expect the despatch in case its sending off may have been delayed.

He pointed out that the matter had been hanging on now for many months, and indicated the possibility

possibility of a claim for interest. On this I expressed no opinion, but gathered from him that he did not want to make any unnecessary fuss.

There has certainly been a long delay in getting a reply from Kenya to the despatch of the 5th November, and in view of Wr Elliott's anxiety I agreed to telegraph again to the Government. The reply should be communicated to the Grown Agents to pass on to Mesers. Burchells, but I promised Wr. Elliott that I would let him know over the telephone. Draft telegram herewith.

23/2 aface

DESTROYED UNDER STATUTE TAC Deplan ____ 15 Pet 100

... Postutch sent on 19th Get Shales

reach you 12th March,

(w/copy no8 = flam) On the receipt of this telegram, letelephoned - Grown agus - 18 March, 1927 to Mr. cassleton Elliott and informed him of the conand have avanged to entime the insurance of the froferty for a fruther feriod of sin munto. I have also sent a note to Mr. Wickhardt, copy laby smollen Le No 19 a XF 3Beo. To A 28th Feb 1927 himste 11. Sporklen --- Og Goverhelp Southers --- in creek on 2/3/27 into the view is to everywhere of the vision in ind a west flow ofthe area for to to theorem DESTRICTED UNDER STATUTE QUES - 28 april (91) Osk whether SofS has now received a despatch by Ehrhard. from the yor Kenya, containing fuller infun in respect of tenants on the land, buildings, etc., seriorable by Does the care de the instanting bring to the so they Refly was to having, reay that in vecesary & the conflata ! Will come tel i justing is a fatigle in morance? astracedings. it so I all that to [Vanning saw This law chen I com at during 5 1 day is toly 6 horas They are for things and defining " i han I harge ? han well files , bo allowing to wat , I last if the law is worth the free or the NAMeen Cadoranay a. L. 15/3 . INTRUCE

further

X. 10100

Conflored of delay in settlement, Enggests that he received interest on the functions many as from July, 1924, and asks matter be

Tel as in of how to tree possible

13 May 127

time suckey.

17/s atace

IN Lec. to tak como - 17 may 1927

On the receipt of this letter I rang up ar. Wickhart of the Crown Agents who told me that nothing further was being done pending the receipt of a further report from the Colony or the telegraphic reminder contemplated in & minute on I asked Mr. Wickhart to consult Mr. Burchell in order to find out whether there was any objection to a telegrem being sent stating that the conveyance was ready for execution, but that signature was teing telayet for the report, and and a wether there was any reason for awaiting the report before completing the matter seeing test the veniors were pressing for payment. I gathered from Mr. Wickhart, after he had spoken to Mr. Burchell, that there was some point as to tenancies which might necessitate the preparation of further documents but that there was no objection to a telegram on the above lines, which was accordingly sent.

I must say I entirely sympathise with Mr.Elliott, as I think this matter has dragged out in a deplorable way owing to the slowness of the Colonial Government in dealing with the matter. It will be seen from my second winter on No.4 that Mr.Elliott at the interview raised the question of interest butdid not press it, and perhaps if we can get this matter through in a day or two he will not urge it further. For the moment, the only reply can be an interim one on the lines of the draft herewith.

Imken

15 To Estility (1013 and) 19 MAY 1927 10 To C. A. (w/com/ about) 19 MAY 1927 Pc

Ogus uneassey to aireit refeir lefte

Confleting Enwayance has follow?

Coto to cot. a acting and a faction of the conveyance has he follows that the conveyance has been a faction that the conveyance of the conve

das ben some. Edus lien line &

when his claim to

C. A. (W/ 1997) 5 MAY 1997

proposed in fara: 3 of Busaces. of nover which has little the 26 May, 1927 of so; Burchells can hoto the No. of it that laughterin is now to take place and the money paid forthwith. - , money - or could it be blaced on I should, for the knowing of Reasons I have tolephoned to to britishands Lod (gensetion later blace) for Of bereith the date of deposit? 28/5/27 22. He please "as from June 1 364 To Careleton Elliot (no 20 and) 3 MAY 1927 MA is twining my sale of 40:21 12 tander Effect + Co 3 funcky (a) bit reprised whatant to States that purchase puce of masero botale has not yet been received. judity a upudiation - estering in view ofthe fact that it was trown agent therefay Mucan that the he Ellist is in copy ta from Mesons Durchello A nor all to beduce his little? explaining that it has been recessary (I. Foer it amount to a with I reval to prosperie completion deque to instas Mr offermy dain for back witness, which in any care h! home. 23 are on any con, that this (4) some to have lost its torrow through A. tree, vection should be completed at the bed money entity for its date - especially of 6.6-27. there is a claim - begging per present _ X in ho:13 for many months' buch witered. Do you think we are suffering aspeparded by the anagement

2 , and or the p'chase place is one Danham - to May 1927 7 24, 41c - if no time for Confliction is good - the Contract Isale - when Italia it appears that only toward in M. J. K. Source to what the this constraint the point of a a lewer ras have food his title July Deart ation frame who further is employed to I chaser Cau Safety Complete. In season stated is made a say whatter brildings etc. on semorable by the Vanda Bu Lette Mifte be told to Keep Ph Buske & C. Shackey tomoney T - of tolowside any to all claim for attent to posible -No. 25 is rather urgent as When i Archant appropriate the period of 30 Days allowed under the Stamp Ach will enpire on 16 July No26 the range range of a finette had better he recordlated therefore when 25 is disposed of. The son is is it can about then. The Shely ph. wolled on the question quanting are 500 93/160 618 41/38 T. dad. which James. In Bushe's winte on the former . I aled . 13.11.18 . he is did wied to alone The practice purchases will be dealer be Equited in deciding whether to stough the L+ S. 6a /23 a. d/ 7 500 1327 10 Consequency, by a consideration the. Citalihand & their com tirouth; to headnes ham Itali furchase of the estate was completed c endence in the UK. in 10 have a treat vendors are not entitled to interest. I do not Know whether their facticular inquire whether had when he stamped in Mis deed a likely tobe wanted again him country or touchy purhaps not unless to flist water his Malind state of which. Irenumally

I will be we can any in any gase for the consugare to be slamped in the ordinary way in the lolony. Perhaps we anglet ask in Bushe for drows. on Burchells enguing.

har when yours, bleese

There is no obligation to stamp this document, and the likelihood of its being required in legal proceedings in this country is so remote that I should not have it stamped. The land is in Kenya, and it seems almost inevitable that any proceedings in connections with it would take place

heled in breadent, is well known in S.D. rendent book " inform the CA. that the Soft Considers it annecessary of the Consigence

> Sowaded the Tolay. of so well to out of umalen MAH. Bo freys to note 47/27

to be slaufed is the caroling the king

2 Allen

16 JUL 1927

28 to an 612 [weeky 25 124] 18

No 26. is in amplification of No 7, on acceipt gwhich Burchells were authorised to complete the purchase, and it does not appear that any action keed be taken on it how. The Temporary

Occupation licence does not need SYS's Sanction.

lether send coly to the translate

29 To C. A. (w) - Dy 26) 22 JUL 1927 B.E.

Straken 21/7 atarce.

M A A Boy 30 ___ be agents ___ 5 ang , 1927. States furchase was been completed and Title Deeds forwards. Two. copy Buildly account and asks whether the sum of 175 6 is many the faid from Veryon

I gather that it is according

the word partice as proclaser, to pay the cost of

shaming up the Conveyance, as amed by Burbello. authorise CA. to pay the sam Claimed , from Luya punds. and send copy of 10, 30, enclosure and one letter to the it int CAR Chipe Macle = 1 To C A 19 AUG 1927 20 30 amd) 32. fo for. 742 at white of 30 AUG 1927 - Al. 13. ----- Gow. Grigg ---- 21st November, 1927. States that it would appear that the sum of £213.13.6 is due from the Maseno Co. In respect of stamp duty and asks that Crown Agents be instructed to collect that sum. Adds as to recovery of 21.18.0 from Mr. F.R. Savile, Maseno. P. hih. flight in he is all on-. A in the Menna ·) f. les that duties e permened as (ale summarily) pricel 12/12/12

If the rouse to pay I do not hank the Ca. can take any steps here to compel them to the the ? Ask B. Ca. to lake such steps as By wind prachiable. Wasslehm Moto was person ar al hi delays or settlement relationates of horse athing any his at the seaso 1 Man atome Ph 34 To C. A. (w) copy 33) cons. 6/2/28. 35 to 900. 215 () 25.34) - 27 MAR 1928

11 melen 22 (12/12/17) Mr. E. J. Harding. Sir C. Strackey. Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Seurlemen, Sir S. Wilson. when my to you Mr. Ormsby-Gore Lord Lovat. Mr. Amery. lesses ho. Oftenya 70 of the 8th. of ang. . connected course, DRAFT. 8 rown ag 9 am directed to h. to you the acc. copy of a deep, week and , from the Soo of Kenya regarding the liability of various parties for the payment of atoms duty on documents relating to hourselions comested with the macino betate que tous hushore by the Cout. of Menya, and to request that you we

the redovery of the amounts.

in quarter as you consider

reacted to

I am exc.

(Signed) C. J. JEFFRIES.

ior The secretary of State.



No. 7#9

GOVERNMENT HOUSE, Nairobi,

KENYA.

2/5/ November, 1927.

140E---

Sir,

With reference to your departs No.742 of the 30th August, 1927, on the subject of the purchase of the Maseno Estate, I have the honour to inform you that the documents in this matter have been received from the Crown Agents.

2. On perusal of these it appears that stamp duty has not been paid in respect of certain of the documents relating to transactions prior to the purchase of the Estate. I enclose a list shewing the names and addresses of the various parties who are liable to pay the stamp duty on the various deeds, and would ask that the Grown Agents may be instructed to take any action necessary for the rails collection of the sum of £213:13:0. This Government will endeavour to collect the sum of £1:18:0 from Mr. F.R.Savile.

3. It is observed that, as some of the other documents are stamped, the Company of Maseno Ltd. must have been aware of its obligations under the Stamp Law of this Colony and

it/

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE

LIEUTENANT COLONEL L.C.M.S. AMERY, P.C., M.P., SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLONIES, DOWNING STREET, LONDON, S.W. it would not seem that the present conveyance to the Crown should relieve the Company of other obligations in respect of the transactions enumerated above.

I have the honour to be,

Sir.

Your obedient servant,

Edward Sing

Mr. whitenlie 16/8/1) X 10100 12) Kenya Mr. E. J. Harding. Strachey. Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Lord Lovat. Mr. Amery. I am directed DRAFT. to ack. the next of your letter 8 roun agents no 0/ Kenya 70 of the 5'M. of ang regarding the purchase of the movement estate by of the Love of Kenya and to untour you what whe s. ys approves of your paying from Kenya funds mesons

ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE
CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES.
THE DATE OF THIS LETTER BEING QUOTED.
THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE: O/Kenya 70.

TELEGRAMS, "CROWN, LONDON,"

TELEPHONE, 7780 VICTORIA.

4. MILLBANK.

RECEIVED GAUG1927. WESTMINSTER, LONDON, S.W. 1.

5th August 1927

Sir.

With reference to your letter No.X.10100/27

of the 22nd July and previous correspondence, respecting the estate of Messre.Maseno, Limited, I have the honour to report that the purchase has been completed and that the Title Deeds have been forwarded to the Government of Kenya.

I transmit a copy of an account received from Messrs.Burchells in this connection, and have to enquire whether the Secretary of State approves of our paying them the sum of £75. 6. 4d. from Kenya Sunds.

I have the honour to be,

Sir.

Your obedient servent,

Ja. Bussent

for Crown Agents.

The Under Secretary of State,

100

COPY

5. The Sanctuary, Westminster, s.w.1.

Westminster, S.W.

THE CHARLES HOW THE COLUMN.

60.

	<u> </u>	to ·	Be	urche	to				
0/20									
		4.5		-					
	85	100	1400 d 1	-345		-			Settle of the se
							+ 2		
	,		The state of the s				e - 1 -	e	33
						12	ia <u>-</u> 13 -	© 22	13
				1.7	- f -	7.		.613	5
		and the second s							<u>-</u>

KENYA.

No. 366



GOVERNMENT HOU NAIROBI.

KENYA

RECEIVED 23 JUN 1927

GOL. OFFICE

Sir,

In continuation of the 3rd paragraph of my despatch No. 108 of the 14th February last, relating to the purchase of the estate of Messrs. Maseno Limited, I have the honour to inform you that I have caused the necessary inspection to be made in connection with the inquiries referred to in paragraph 3 of the letter from Messrs. Burchells to the Crown Agents of the 15th October, which formed an enclosure to your despech No. 1045 of the 5th November last.

- It appears that the only tenant who claims an interest in the property is Mr. F.R. Savile but I am advised that he has no legal claim to the land and that a Memorandum of Agreement of 1914 which is registered as a document and not as a title or encumbrance on the land and upon which I understand the claim to be based does not bind the present purchaser in any way. I have, however, sanctioned the grant of a Temporary Occupation Licence to Mr. Savile when the purchase is completed.
- With regard to the 2nd point raised by Messrs. Burchells, I regret that, since I have not had an epportunity of examining the contract for sale, I am unable to state whether all the buildings, fixtures and works on the land are included in the sale or whether any such buildings, fixtures or works are removable by the Vendors.

I have the henour to be, humble Servant,

LIEUT.COL.L.C. SECRETARY OF ST.



ALL COMMUNICATIONS

TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES.

THE DATE OF THIS LETTER BEING QUOTED, KENYB 70

TELEGRAMS, "CROWN, LONDON."
TELEPHONE, 7730 VICTORIA.

RECEIVED 23 JUN 1927 COL: OFFICE 4. MILLBANK,
WESTMINSTER,
LONDON, S.W.1.

22nd June 1927

With reference to your letter No.10100/27 of the 0.14.7th June, I have the honour to report that Mesars.

Burchells advise us that they completed the purchase of the Masseno estate, on behalf of the Government of Kenya, on the 16th June, and that possession of the property may now be taken subject to the existing tenancy.

They state, with reference to the concluding sentence of your letter under reference, that the vendors are not entitled to claim any interest on the purchase money.

2. Messrs. Burchells enquire whether the conveyance should be stamped in this country or forwarded to Kenya to be stamped locally and they observe that, strictly speaking, the deed should be stamped in this country.

conveyance, having been executed in this country, is liable to duty amounting to £40 and, if this is not paid within the prescribed period of thirty days and it becomes necessary hereafter to produce the deed in legal proceedings in this country, there will be a liability to a penalty of £40, plus the amount of duty, in addition to payment of the duty itself. In view of the improbability of the document ever being required for /production

The Under Secretary of State, Colonial Office.

CA

production in court in this country, the question arises whether the Government of Kenya should incur the expense of paying duty, or not, and I have to request the Secretary of State's instructions on the point.

I have the homour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

for Crown Agents.

was brichant

Haros from MA 2 / Secretary lune 15 27. Mr. E. J. Harding. Garlena, Sir C. Strackey. Sir J. Shuckburgh Jan or said the rus Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. 9 you the , 0/ Key 1/30, 9 Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Earl of Clarendon. to 3 g pur, att agent Mr. Amery. Maparten gatheren enter by the East of Many . CA. frasca 2. San brague you 6 antionize how & Burchelle Fround as they regard in the third bengance of the lots and, regular the append wising benjate the lengton. 3. The payane order for two sens has by was bearing paring w. Contin

Ellist her as burious time in guin som idicali that actain for aterest might be more in respect of the paid daing which competion has been delay as . If hens Burkells counter that any goid dawn for in terest is possible, it may be desirable that they down place to money on depost expression or the Junctione fine and again the bend or water thereof

(Signed' W C. BOTTOMLEY.

Ellist her as various to with given some indicates this action for utered might be much in report of the puise daing which competion has been deleg as . If There Buchells counter that any Issid claim for in trust is possible, it may be desirable that they showed blace to money or deport expression to the purchase fine and again to bend or woise thereof

(BOTTOMLEY

10,100

ALL COMMUNICATIONS
TO BE ADDRESSED TO THE

CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIES.

THE DATE OF THIS LETTER BEING QUOTED

AND THE FOLLOWING REFERENCE: 0/Kenya. 70.

TELEPHONE. 7730 VICTORIA.

RECEIVED

4 JUN 1927

COL. OFFICE

4. MILLBANK,
WESTMINSTER,
LONDON, S.W.1.

3rd June, 1927.

Sir.

With reference to your letter No.10100/27

of the Maseno estate by the Government of Kenya,

I have the honour to transmit a copy of a letter from Messrs Burchells explaining that, for the reason stated, it has been necessary to postpone

completion of the matter.

2. I have to request instructions as to whether, in the circumstances, the course suggested in the third paragraph of Messrs Burchells' letter may be adopted.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servant,

1 Chus

for Crown Agents.

The Under-Secretary of State,

Colonial Office.

COPY OF LETTER FROM MESSES BURCHELLS TO THE CROWN AGENTS FOR THE COLONIA

5 The Sanctuary,
Westminster, S.W.1.

2nd June, 1927.

Maseno Ltd.

Gentlemen,

on our requesting the Company's solicitors to hand over, amongst other documents, the trust deed and supplemental trust deed, dated respectively 21st November 1910 and 8th February 1912, executed by East African Industries Ltd. in favour of the trustees for the debenture holders of that Company, we were informed that these documents could not be handed over, as they are held on behalf of East African Industries Ltd., who are the owners of other lands in Kenya besides that agreed to be sold to the Government.

- 2. In view of the instructions to obtain these documents, contained in the telegram from the Governor of Kenya to the Secretary of State, dated 26th August 1926, we have been obliged to postpone completion.
- 3. The Company's solicitors offer to supply us with printed copies of the deeds, notarially certified as correct, and if an endorsement is placed thereon, signed by the trustees, stating that the lands purchased by the Government have been released from the charge created by the said deeds, we think the Government would be sufficiently protected.
- 4. We shall be obliged if you will obtain instructions as to whether we may adopt this course, and in the meantime we shall be glad to know whether we should retu the payable order for £4,000 or hold it pending completi

We are, Gentlemen,

Your obedient servants

ELLIOTT & CO

E. CASSLETON ELLIOTT, FS.A.A. S. BAYLISS SMITH, F.C.A. T. A. RYDER, B.A.LL.B., A.C.A. N. KEITH SILVER, AS.A.A.

TELEPHONE: LONDON WALL 0422 (2 Lines) TELEGRAMS: CASSLETON, PHONE, LONDON
CASLES! CASSLETON, LONDON

RECEIVED 4 JUN 1927 COL. OFFICE

ROGMORTON AVENUE.

LONDON, 3rd June 1927. E. C. 2.

AUSTRALIAN AGENTS CLEVELAND, SON & HISLOP, BCE/1 SI, QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE

The Under Secretary of State, Colonial Office, S.W.1.

Bir,

(Your Ref No. 101000/27) MASSING LTD.

I have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 31st ulto., for which I am much obliged, but I regret to say that up to the present I have not received the purchase price I have, however, impressed upon of the Maseno Estate. my Solicitors that as you have given instructions for the purchase price to be paid over as on the 1st June, there cannot possibly be any reason whatever for delay, and I have instructed them to press forward the matter with the utmost urgency.

I am. Sir.

Your obedient Servant,

and Elled Receiver & Manager. CASSLETON ELLIOTT & CO

E. CASSLETON ELLIOTT, FS.A.A.
S. BAYLISS SMITH, F.G.A.
T. A. RYDER, B.A., LL.B., A.C.A.
N. KEITH SILVER, A.S.A.A.

TELEPHONE: LONDON WALL 0422 (2 Lines)
TELEGRAMS: CASSLETON, PHONE, LONDON
CASLES: CASSLETON, LONDON

RECEIVED 4JUN 1927 COL. OFFICE

& 6 THROGMORTON AVENUE,

E. C. 2.

LONDON, 3rd June 1927.

CLEVELAND, SON & HISLOP, BCR/1

SI. QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE

The Under Secretary of State, Colonial Office, S.W.1.

Sir.

MASSENO LTD. (Your Ref. No. 10100 /27)

I have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 31st ulto., for which I am much obliged, but I regret to say that up to the present I have not received the purchase price of the Maseno Estate. I have, however, impressed upon my Solicitors that as you have given instructions for the purchase price to be paid over as on the 1st June, there cannot possibly be any reason whatever for delay, and I have instructed them to press forward the matter with the utmost urgency.

I am. Sir.

Your obedient Servant,

20 februar & Manager.

10100 19 12) 1xerrya Mr. Whiteonle = 2 \ 5/2)
Mr. Oller off 13/5Mr. B. J. Harding. 25 may, 927 anso so Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. while to the letter Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Lord Lovat. from was Dept of the 194 DRAFT. of may, 9 am esc. to my. E. Eassleion Elliott you was auxously has now been given to the Brown agents for the. Boes to proceed fortune with execution of

of the purchase of by the source of key the source of kenya of the estate of mesers, and in

gigned, W. O. BOTTOMLEY

the Conveyance in respect of the purchase of by the Sir.C. Strackey. Love. of Kenya of the entate 25 may 192 Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. y hersis masero, Eva ! Sir C. Davis. Sentlemen, Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ofmaby-Gore With reg. to Me Lord Lovat. Mr. Amery. (Signed, W. C. BOTTOMLEY. 16 min from the Dape ho to 10100 DRAFT. Brown of the 19th of may, Jam exc. to h. to you the acc. cony of a tel from the aux Sov. of thenya regarding 11 Opti (7) the proposed purchase By the gove of Kenya of who estate of hiceans. Thosens

the Bonveyource un respecté of the purchase of by the Early Kenya of the estate 25 may, 927 Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. y messis masero, Lia .. Sentlemen Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ormsby-Gore. with ref. to me (Signed, W. C. BOTTOMLEY. 16 mai from this Dept: ho. 101000) agens of the 19 M. of may, 9 am exc. to h. to you she aco. cony of a tel from the acis Sov. of thenya regarding the proposed functionse By the good of Kenya of the estate of theses. Thosewor

Signed) W. C. BOTTOMLEY.

x !

TELEGRAM from Colored of Administering the Government of Kanya to the Secretary of State for the Colonies.

Dated 20th May 1927

(Received Colonial Office 1.35 p.m. 20th May 1927)

No.181. 20th May.

lun

Your telegram of 17th March
Masenc. Despatch signed and follows by mail.
One tenant F.R. Saville claims interest but I am
advised that he has no legal claim to the land.
With regard to building(s) in the absence of
contract for sale I am unable to state what
buildings removable by wender. I consider it
unnecessary to await report before completing
conveyance.

A . 25 MAY 1927

10100/27 Kenya.

Mr. Allen 8 5.27

Mr.

E. J. Harding.

Sir C. Strachey.

Sir J. Shuckburgh.

Sir G. Grindle.

Sir C. Davis.
Sir S. Wilson.

Mr. Ormsby-Gore.

Earl of Clarendon.

Mr. Amery.

DRAFT.

E. CASSLETON ELLIOTT, ESQ.

D. 19.1.AI

Downing Street,

Sir,

I am etc., to acknowledge
the receipt on the 17th May of your
letter dated the 13th May regarding
the purchase by the Government of
Kenya of the estate of Messrs.Maseno,
Ltd., and to inform you that
further enquiry on the matter has
been made of the Acting Governor
of the Colony by telegraph.
A further communication will be
addressed to you as soon as the
Acting Governor's reply is received.

I am, etc.,

(Signed) H. T. ALLEN.

for Under Secretary of State.

Con flit sefe 6%

Market Services (1/5/2) X. 10100.27 Mr. HMde 17/3" stace E. J. Harding. Sir C. Strachey. Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. Masens Can crance Mr. Ormsby-Gore Earl of Clarendon. Keels for Guentian DRAFT. Re het signature deliged Faremor to puring receipt of Mairch Rhost referred 6 in here I tur dep to Feb 108 0 Sollie arressa for . easing report know completing water Kendors pressing In miercle bernent buchese when the solar E. CASSLETON ELLIOTT, RS.A.A.
S. BAYLISS SMITH, F.C.A.
T. A, RYDER, B.A., LL.B., A.C.A.
N. KEITH S. LVER, A.S.A.A.

RECEIVED 17 MAY 1927 COL. OFFICE

THROGMORTON AVENUE,

LONDON, 15th May 1927.

C. 2

TELEPHONE LONDON WALL 0422 (2 Lines)
TELECRAMS CASSLETON, PHONE, LONDON CO

LEVELAND, SON & M SLOP

ECE/1

The Under Secretary of State, Celonial Office,

Sir.

MASSENO Ltd. (Your Ref. IF.5620/26).

On the 24th July 1926 I received a letter from you informing me that the Crewn Agents had been instructed to take the necessary steps with a view to completing the purchase of certain land held in Kenya by Massame Ltd., of which In your letter you stated Company I am Receiver & Manager. that the completion was to take place as early as possible, To this letter I at the figure agreed upon, vis. 24,000. replied by return, stating that I had already given my Selicitors instructions to get into touch with you so that the whole You, in due matter might be completed in the near future. course, instructed the Solicitors to the Crown Agents, Messre. Burchells, who, ever since then, have been in censtant communication, I understand, with my Selicitors, Messrs. Mentagu's and Cex & Cardale, of 86 & 88 Queen Victoria Street, B.C.4. I mage tiated the sale with Mr. Bottomley, and it was verbally understeen

m d . 1 . "

between us that the price accepted was for prompt settlement. Ever since July communications have been constantly passing. I believe, between your Solicitors and my Selicitors, asking for certain information in regard to the Title, which. I understand, has always been premptly furnished by my Selicitors. I have been put to considerable trouble in regard to these requisitions, which no doubt were necessary, but at last I understood they were all satisfied, so that several menths age I reported to one of my Trustees, stating that the Selicitors for the Crown had made very many requisitions on Title which I believed, however, were new all satisfied, so much so, that a draft Cenveyance had been sent to the Celeny to be I do not think I need burden this letter by appreved. recapitulating the many times I have been assured that everything had been dene to expedite completion, but I would only inform you that on the 18th February I received through my Selicitors information that the Celenial Office had received from the Gevernor of Kenya a statement that a dispatch centaining all the information asked for was on the way. Subsequently I called to see Mr. Allen at the Colonial Office. when I explained the matter fully to him. I pointed out to him that a deposit had not been asked for, on the understanding that the property should be transferred promptly; neither had I discussed the question of interest.

(2)

between us that the price accepted was for prompt settlement. Ever since July communications have been constantly passing. I believe, between your Solicitors and my Selicitors, asking for certain information in regard to the Title, which, I understand, has always been premptly furnished by my Selicitors. I have been put to considerable trouble in regard to these requisitions, which no doubt were necessary, but at last I understood they were all satisfied, so that several menths age I reported to one of my Trustees, stating that the Seliciters for the Crown had made very many requisitions on Title which I believed, however, were new all satisfied, se much so, that a draft Cenveyance had been sent to the Celeny to be I do not think I need burden this letter by recapitulating the many times I have been assured that everything had been dene to expedite completion, but I would only inform you that on the 18th February I received through my Selicitors information that the Celenial Office had received from the Gevernor of Kenya a statement that a dispatch centaining all the information asked for was on the way. Subsequently I called to see Mr. Allen at the Celenial Office, when I explained the matter fully to him. I pointed out to him that a deposit had not been asked for, on the understanding that the property should be transferred promptly; neither had I discussed the question of interest.

(2)

13.5.27

between us that the price accepted was for prompt settlement. Ever since July communications have been constantly passing. I believe, between your Solicitors and my Selicitors, asking for certain information in regard to the Title, which, I understand, has always been premptly furnished by my Selicitors. I have been put to considerable trouble in regard to these requisitions, which no doubt were necessary, but at last I understood they were all satisfied, so that several menths age I reported to one of my Trustees, stating that the Selicitors for the Crown had made very many requisitions on Title which I believed, however, were new all satisfied, se much so, that a draft Cenveyance had been sent to the Celeny to be I do not think I need burden this letter by recapitulating the many times I have been assured that everything had been dene to expedite completion, but I would only inform you that on the 18th February I received through my Selicitors information that the Celenial Office had received from the Gevernor of Kenya a statement that a dispatch centaining all the information asked for was en the way. Subsequently I called to see Mr. Allen at the Celenial Office. when I explained the matter fully to him. I pointed out to him that a deposit had not been asked for, on the understanding that the property should be transferred promptly; neither had I discussed the question of interest.

On the 4th April all the documents were at last executed in this office, and I certainly expected to receive the purchase price within the next for days. I understood that the only difficulty in the way was that your Solicitors could not sevise the purchase money to be paid until they had received a final cable stating that the Register was clear in the Colony. They suggested that a cable could be sent to Kenya Celeny asking for this information and alse for a cabled reply, but that the cost of both cables would have to be paid by me. I immediately replied that although I did not consider I should pay for the cables, I was prepared to do so, se as to get the matter settled, and within a day or two afterwards, to my surprise, although the Cenveyance had been completed, Mesers. Burchells said that they were still waiting to receive seme replies to their enquiries of their Agents in the Colony. I cannot understand this extraordinary delay, in view of the fact that I have received information from the Colony that the Government of Kenya is already in possession of the Estate, without having paid the purchase price I do met wish to be unreasonable, but I do think I have been treated very badly, and I must now suggest to you that I should receive interest on my purchase money as from July 1926, when the Betate was sold.

At the moment, I do not say anything further about

13.5.27

the information I have received that the Government has taken possession. I must confess I cannot understand that this is so, but in any event I shall certainly expect the whole matter to be completed quickly, otherwise I shall have to consider my position and consult my Trustees.

I am, Sir,

Yours faithfully,

Receiver & Manager.

Mr. Allen,

East African Department,

RECEIVED ONIAL OFFICE.

19 :AR 1927

With reference to Colonial Office letter No.10100/27 of the 16th March, we have forwarded to Messrs. Burchells a copy of the

of Kenya respecting Messrs. Maseno, Ltd.

As agreed on the telephone, we have a rranged to continue the insurance of the property for a further period of six months, and have paid the premium of £5. 13. 4d. from Kenya funds.

despatch with enclosure, from the Acting Governor

Wat brichhart

"O" Department, Crown Agents. 18.3.27. Mr. Cliffe 5 in 27. my 2 V E. J. Harding. Mr. Strachey Sie. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. 16 Harch 192. Sir S Wilson. Mr Chimshy Gore Earl of Clarendon. Mr. Amery. with reference to your letter of Kenya 70 of to Aps 620 30th of October 926 an prenoro correspondence, an be to transmit to you for communicates to Aussio . Burchells the accompanying copy of a despeter with

Caelorne

GOVERNMENT HOUSE,

NAIROBI.

KENYA

RECEIVED

February, 1927.

11/

Sir,

KENYA

(11)

0

ind to 10 200

No. 109

I have the honour to refer to your despatch No.1045 of the 5th of November, 1926, and your subsequent telegraphic reminder of the 3rd January regarding the proposed purchase by this Government of the estate of Messrs. Maseno

Limited.

2. In regard to the points raised by Messrs. Burchells in their letters to the Crown Agents for the Colonies

dated 15th October and 20th October, 1926, respectively,

I am advised that
(a) the property should be conveyed to the Crown direct
in the usual form.

(c) the following instruments recited in the draft conveyance should be stamped and registered prior to the registration of the Conveyance to the Crown:-

(2) The Supplemental Trust Deed, dated 23rd May,1921.

(1) The Trust Deed dated 15th October, 1914.

(b) the Receiver for the Debenture Holders must be a party to the Deed and the order of his appointment registered.

(3) The Charge dated 24th May, 1921.

The vendors should bear the cost of so doing and

it is for them to decide whether they desire the Deed to be executed locally or in England.

(d) the Deed of Exchange dated the 8th of May, 1913, made

between/

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE LT. COL. L.C.M.S. AMERY, P.C., M.P.,

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE OCLONIES, LONDON, S.W.

between R. Williams, T.D.S.Craig, H.W.Maynard of the first part, Maseno Limited of the second part, and J.W.Willis,
Bishop of Uganda of the third part, and the Crown of the fourth part should be recited. Under this deed 30 acres being a portion of the 982 acres at Maseno (No.1435) were exchanged for 30 acres being a portion of 80 acres at Maseno (No.1091).

- (e) In consequence of the above exchange the description in the Schedule to the conveyance is not correct. I understand that a plan signed by the Director of Surveys to be attached to the Conveyance, will suffice and that a description of the boundaries is not necessary.
- 3. I am awaiting a report on the further questions raised by Messrs. Burchells in respect of tenants on the land, and buildings, fixtures and works removable by the Vendors.
- 4. As, however, these matters do not affect the form of the Conveyance, I have not considered it necessary to delay transmission of information which is required for amendment to the Draft until this report is received.
- 5. A Deed Plan of the area to be conveyed is forwarded for favour of transmission to Messrs. Burchells so that they may annex it to the Conveyance.

I have the honour to be.

Sir.

Your most obedient, humble servant,

LACTING GOVERNOR.

Er. Wickhardt.
O Dept.,
Crown Agents.

In regard to our recent telephone conversation about the purchase of the aseno property by the Government of Kenya, I saw Mr. Gassleton Aliott on the 23rd February, and he explained that things were getting a bit difficult for him in view of the delay in fixing things up. He even suggested that he thought interest ought to be paid on the purchase money, but did not press that point at all, at any rate, at the moment. What he was anxious to know was, what is the exact date on which we might expect the despatch from Kenya, and a further telegram was, accordingly, sent to the colony. A reply has now been received stating that the despatch was sent on the 18th February and should reach us on the 12th March. I have passed this on to Mr. Aliott by telephone, and you will, no doubt, let Messra. burchells know.

sowming street.

28th February, 1927

E CASSLETON ELLIOTT, FS.A.A.S. BAYLISS SMITH, F.C.A.T.A.RYDER, B.A.LL.B., A.C.A.N. KEITH BILVER, A.S.A.A.

TALEPHORE LORDON WALLOAGE (2 Lieus)
FELERARE CARLETON, PHORE, LORDON
CABLER: CARRESTON, LORDON
AUSTRALIAN AGENTS
CLEWELAND, SON & HISLOP.

SI, QUEEN STREET, MELBOURNE

RECEIVED
21 FEB 1927
COL. OF FICE

4 & 6 THROGMORTON AVENUE,

~~~

LONDON, 18th February 1927.

The Under Secretary of State, Colonial Office, London, S.W.1.

Sir.

### REF. I. P. 5620/26.

On the 13th July 1926, I had an interview with Mr. Bettemley in regard to the purchase of certain land at Massno by the Government of Kenya. Subsequent to this interview, I received a letter, dated the 14th July 1926, in which I was informed that Mr. Secretary Amery had decided to approve of the purchase of the land by the Government of Kenya at the price of \$4,000.

Subsequently, I gave full particulars as were required, and I informed you that the Title Deeds were in the possession of my solicitors, Messrs. Cex & Cardale.

These solicitors were put into touch with your solicitors, Messrs. Burchell's, and in my letter I said that I hoped completion would take place as soon as possible.

Seven months have now elapsed, and I learn to-day that there may be get another month's delay.

One of the Trustees, who will be required to sign the Semmyance, is going abread early in April, and I shall be glad if I can be granted an interview to explain to you the urgeney of this matter. If you could kindly give me an appointment for some day next week, I shall be obliged.

Your elections Servent.

aplela Elle

Receiver & Manager.

Kang n 70.

## East African Department, Colonial Office.

RECEIVED

29 JAN 1927

With reference to your letter XF. 5620/
COL. OFFICE

the 9th November last, please see the

attached copy of a letter from Burchells re

purchase of property from Maseno Ltd.

Have you had any reply from Kenya yet

Was brokens.
"O" Department.

"O" Department. Crown Agents' Office. 28th January 1927.

. 5, The Sanctuary,

Westminster, S.W.1.

ENO.

26th January 1927.

Gentlemen ...

#### Maseno Limited.

We beg to refer to our letter of the last 15th October and to enquire whether you have received any reply from the Colony to the points therein mentioned, as we have a letter this morning from Messrs. Cox and Cardale informing us that the Receiver is leaving this country shortly to visit the Colony and Uganda, and unless this matter can be completed before his departure it will have to stand over for some months.

We are,

Gentlemen,

Your obedient Servants.

(Sgd) Burchells.

#### MESSRS. BURCHELLS TO THE CROWN AGENTS.

. 5, The Sanctuary,

Westminster, S.W.1.

26th January 1927.

Gentlemen.

#### Maseno Limited.

We beg to refer to our letter of the last 15th October and to enquire whether you have received any reply from the Colony to the points therein mentioned, as we have a letter this morning from Messrs. Cox and Cardale informing us that the Receiver is leaving this country shortly to visit the Colony and Uganda, and unless this matter can be completed before his departure it will have to stand over for some months.

We are,

Gentlemen,

Your obedient Servants.

(Sgd) Burchells.

# PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE

END

TOTAL EXPOSURES ⇒

## PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE

# CO533/366

ORDER NO. ⇒FN/E207
CAMERA NO. ⇒19
OPERATOR. ⇒SP
REDUCTION. ⇒12
EMULSION NO.⇒321022
DATE. ⇒17/2/72

## CROWN COPYRIGHT

THESE COPIES ARE SUPPLIED FOR INFORMATION

AND RESEARCH ONLY-NO REPRODUCTION MAY BE

MADE FOR PUBLICATION WITHOUT THE ASSENT OF

THE PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE